

No. 10-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTOINE JONES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

WALTER DELLINGER
JONATHAN D. HACKER
MICAH W.J. SMITH
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
wdellinger@omm.com

STEPHEN C. LECKAR
(Counsel of Record)
SHAINIS & PELTZMAN,
CHARTERED
1850 M St., N.W.
Suite 240
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 742-4242
steve@s-plaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. THE GOVERNMENT’S INSTALLATION AND USE OF A GPS DEVICE TO GEN- ERATE AND STORE DATA ABOUT JONES’S MOVEMENTS AND LOCA- TIONS CONSTITUTED A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH..... | 14 |
| A. The Government’s Installation And Use Of A GPS Device Constituted A Search Regardless Of The Amount Of Time It Was Used | 15 |
| 1. The Physical Intrusion Onto And Usurpation Of Jones’s Property | 16 |
| 2. The Unique Dangers Posed By Un- restrained GPS Monitoring | 24 |
| 3. The Nature Of GPS Data..... | 28 |
| B. The Government’s Responses Lack Merit | 30 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 1. The Fourth Amendment Protects Against Uniquely Intrusive Means Of Obtaining Evidence Even If Similar Information Could Have Been Obtained Through Less Intrusive Means | 31 |
| 2. <i>Knotts</i> And <i>Karo</i> Did Not Involve The Features That Make GPS Surveillance A Search..... | 35 |
| 3. The Court Should Not Disregard The Threat That Warrantless GPS Surveillance Poses To Core Fourth Amendment Interests | 39 |
| C. The Government’s Installation And Use Of The GPS Device For 24 Hours A Day For Four Weeks Constituted A Search..... | 42 |
| 1. Information About A Person’s Pattern Of Movements And Locations Is Uniquely Private | 43 |
| 2. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Workable | 45 |
| II. THE GOVERNMENT’S INSTALLATION AND USE OF A GPS DEVICE CONSTITUTED FOURTH AMENDMENT SEIZURES | 45 |
| A. The Installation Of The GPS Device Onto Jones’s Vehicle Constituted A Fourth Amendment Seizure | 46 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 1. The Government Commits A “Seizure” When It Meaningfully Interferes With A Possessory Interest | 46 |
| 2. The Right To Exclude Others From One’s Property Is A Possessory Interest Protected By The Fourth Amendment | 47 |
| 3. The Government’s Installation Of The GPS Device Was A Meaningful Interference With Jones’s Possessory Interest In His Vehicle..... | 48 |
| B. The Government Engaged In An Additional Fourth Amendment Seizure When It Used The GPS Device To Record Data About Jones’s Locations And Movements..... | 53 |
| III. THE GOVERNMENT WAS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN A VALID WARRANT | 54 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 61 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , —F.3d—, 2011 WL 3890837 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 6, 2011) | 3 |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009)..... | 57 |
| <i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)..... | 45, 54 |
| <i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)..... | 59 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)..... | 59 |
| <i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> , 557 A.2d 168 (Me. 1989) | 48 |
| <i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)..... | 53 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)..... | 18, 34, 43, 44 |
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)..... | 28 |
| <i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... | 59 |
| <i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)..... | 60 |
| <i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)..... | 46, 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)..... | 27 |
| <i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... | 39, 57 |
| <i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)..... | 45 |
| <i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)..... | 23, 33, 34 |
| <i>DOJ v. Nat’l Reporters Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 749, 764 (1989) | 43 |
| <i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765) | 47 |
| <i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)..... | 33 |
| <i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)..... | 15, 29, 57 |
| <i>Heil v. State</i> , 888 N.E.2d 875 (Ind. Ct. App. June 12, 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)..... | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)..... | 26, 37, 38 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)..... | 40, 57 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... | 47 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... | passim |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... | passim |
| <i>L.A.V.H. v. R.J.V.H.</i> , 2011 WL 3477016 (N.J. Super. Ct. Aug. 10, 2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... | 47, 48 |
| <i>M.M. v. J.B.</i> , 2010 WL 1200329 (Del. Family Ct. Jan. 12, 2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364, 371 (1968) | 39 |
| <i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010)..... | 45 |
| <i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) . No..... | 59 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 18, 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 27 |
| <i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)..... | 59 |
| <i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)..... | 15 |
| <i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)..... | 22 |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)..... | 42 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 313 N.E.2d 561 (Mass. 1974)..... | 48 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 649 A.2d 604 (N.H. 1994) | 48 |
| <i>People v. Sullivan</i> , 53 P.3d 1181 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>People v. Weaver</i> , 882 N.Y.S.2d 357 (N.Y. 2009)..... | 21, 24, 29 |
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... | 17, 19, 47 |
| <i>Register.com v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004) | 50 |
| <i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)..... | 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 | passim |
| <i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)..... | 32 |
| <i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011)..... | 55 |
| <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... | 15 |
| <i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty., Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)..... | 17, 46, 47 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 76 P.3d 217, 224 (Wash. 2003 (en banc) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)..... | 23, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Cuevas-Perez</i> , 640 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 24, 27, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)..... | 33, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)..... | 59 |
| <i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)..... | 55, 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. McIntyre</i> , 646 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. McIver</i> , 186 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 11,24, 25 |
| <i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)..... | 27, 29 |
| <i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)..... | 28 |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)..... | 52 |

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| 21 U.S.C. § 843 | 5 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 846 | 5 |
| 2005 Ut. ALS 75 (2005)..... | 22 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 637.7 | 22 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 803-44.7 (2007) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1801 <i>et seq.</i> | 42 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 626A.35 (2009) | 22 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 77-23a-15.5(8) (2005) | 22 |
| U.S. Const. amdt. 4 | passim |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Alexander Charns, Cloak and Gavel: FBI Wiretaps, Bugs, Informers, and the Supreme Court (1992) | 42 |
| Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) | 48 |
| Bob Egelko, <i>San Jose Arab American Sues FBI Over GPS</i> , S.F. Chronicle (Mar. 3, 2011)..... | 3 |
| Daniel J. Solove, Understanding Privacy 106- 16 (2008) | 43, 44 |
| David E. Steinberg, <i>Making Sense of Sense- Enhanced Searches</i> , 74 Minn. L. Rev. 563, 573 (1990)..... | 26 |
| Def. Sci. Bd. Task Force, Dep't of Def., <i>The Future of the Global Position System 4</i> (2005)..... | 1 |
| IEEE Tech. & Soc'y Magazine (2010)..... | 1 |
| James W. Ely, Jr., The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights, at 13 (2d ed. 1998) | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Senators Ask Intelligence Agencies About Location Tracking of Americans</i> , Wall St. Journal Digits Blog (July 14, 2011) | 3, 4 |
| John R. Quain, <i>Changes to OnStar’s Privacy Terms Rile Some Users</i> , N.Y. Times Wheels Blog (Sept. 22, 2011) | 3 |
| Katrina Baum et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics: Stalking Victimization in the United States (Jan. 2009) | 2 |
| Ki Mae Huessner, <i>Apple Responds to iPhone Tracking Controversy</i> , ABC News (Apr. 27, 2011) | 2 |
| Kim Zetter, <i>Battle Brews Over FBI’s Warrantless GPS Tracking</i> , Wired.com (Mar. 9, 2011) | 3 |
| Living Webster Encyclopedic Dictionary of the English Language (1975) | 44 |
| Muhammad U. Iqbal & Samsung Lim, <i>Privacy Implications of Automated GPS Tracking and Profiling</i> | 1 |
| Orin S. Kerr, <i>Fourth Amendment Remedies and Development of the Law: A Comment on Camreta v. Greene and Davis v. United States</i> , Cato Supreme Court Review (10th ed. 2011) | 40 |
| Orin S. Kerr, <i>Fourth Amendment Seizures of Computer Data</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 700 (2010).... | 28, 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Renée M. Hutchins, <i>Tied Up in Knotts? GPS Technology and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 55 UCLA L. Rev. 409 (2007)..... | 1, 24 |
| Restatement (First) of Property (1944) | 48 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) | 21 |
| Statement by the President Regarding the United States' Decision to Stop Degrading Global Positioning System Accuracy, 1 Pub. Papers 803 (May 1, 2000)..... | 2 |
| The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1937) | 46 |
| The Works of John Adams (Charles Francis Adams ed. 1851) | 46 |
| Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998) | 47 |
| Wayne R. LaFare, Search & Seizure § 2.7(e) (4th ed. 2010) | 23, 54 |
| William Blackstone, Commentaries, Book 2, ch. 1 | 18 |
| William J. Stuntz, <i>The Distribution of Fourth Amendment Privacy</i> , 67 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1265 (1999)..... | 20 |
| Yihua Liao, <i>Vehicle Ownership Patterns of American Households</i> (2002)..... | 23, 24 |
